

**TOWN OF GRANBY
PUBLIC WORK SESSION
AUGUST 28, 2024
6:00 P.M.**

CALL TO ORDER

Supervisor Snow, Jr. called the meeting to order at 6:04 P.M. Present for the **roll call** were Supervisor John Snow, Jr., Councilors Eric Clothier, Crystal English, Sandra Farrands and Marianne Ingerson. There were no residents in attendance.

Supervisor Snow, Jr. thanked the Board for participating in the Ribbon Cutting Ceremony earlier today. We had a nice turnout and feedback was positive. He would also like to thank Deputy Highway Superintendent Dan Edwards and the Highway Employees for bringing one of the new trucks over for the announcement of the \$175,000.00 grant to purchase the trucks presented to us from Senator Manion's Office.

MOTIONS AND RESOLUTIONS

Supervisor Snow, Jr. made a motion, seconded by Councilor English to approve the budget amendments, all were in favor, none opposed.

Increase A.1220.210 by \$ 1,856.00	Increase A.1620.410 by \$10,000.00
Increase A.1620.483 by \$ 1,000.00	Increase A.1620.486 by \$ 500.00
Increase A.1620.491 by \$ 7,500.00	Increase A.1640.411 by \$ 480.00
Increase A.1650.210 by \$ 7,138.00	Increase A.1650.442 by \$ 96.00
Increase A.1650.481 by \$ 500.00	Increase A.7140.481 by \$ 110.00
Increase A.7140.419 by \$ 145.00	Increase A.7140.494 by \$ 500.00
Increase A.7510.410 by \$ 100.00	Increase A.8020.471 by \$ 150.00
Decrease A.9785.601 by \$ 5,406.00	Decrease A.7140.250 by \$ 1,000.00
Decrease A.5182.491 by \$ 2,000.00	Decrease A.3310.410 by \$ 1,699.00
Decrease A.3902.R by \$10,000.00	Decrease A.1990.400 by \$10,000.00
Increase A.1620.483 by \$ 500.00	Increase A.1640.210 by \$23,036.00
Increase A.1650.210 by \$ 1,650.00	Decrease Ap Fund Bal by \$25,186.00

Supervisor Snow, Jr. informed the Board that there will be a Public Hearing on the proposed solar project that is in front of the Planning Board. This will give the residents the opportunity to see the plan presented by the solar company and have their questions answered before taking the next steps on the project.

Councilor Ingerson has concerns regarding what transpired at the last meeting, that she was unable to attend, regarding the appointment of a court clerk. She questioned why

Justice Doyle was allowed to speak when there had been a special meeting set up to address the issues. Action should not have been taken on appointing a new court clerk until the reason the previous clerk left was clarified. The way the employee was handled was improper. The facts should have been resolved before we moved on to another employee. She would like Supervisor Snow, Jr. to invite Justice Doyle to a meeting to discuss this.

PAYMENT OF TOWN BILLS

Councilor Clothier made a motion, seconded by Councilor Ingerson to pay the Town bills as audited on Abstracts 16, 16A and 16P, all were in favor, none opposed.

General	\$54,442.97	Highway Fund	\$901,167.89
SL Fund	\$ 93.46	Capital Projects	\$ 7,538.25

ITEMS FOR NEXT MEETING SEPTEMBER 4, 2024

Salaries for elected and appointed officials

ADJOURNMENT

Councilor Farrands made a motion, seconded by Councilor Ingerson to adjourn the meeting.

Meeting adjourned at 7:01 P.M.